Hon. Stan Rodger

DUNEDIN DISTRICT DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE AMENDMENT

[LOCAL]

ANALYSIS

Title

1. Short Title 2. Rating powers

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to amend the Dunedin District Drainage and Sewerage Act 1900

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Dunedin District Drainage and Sewerage Amendment Act 1986, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Dunedin District Drainage and Sewerage Act 1900 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).
 - 2. Rating powers—The principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, after section 49, the following section:
- "49A. In addition to the powers of rating contained elsewhere in this Act, the Board shall have all the powers contained in sections 147, 147A, 148, 148A, and 149 to 152 and sections 164B to 164R of the Local Government Act 1974 as if—
- "(a) References in those sections to the Council or the territorial authority were references to the Board; and

No. 10-1

Price 60c

- 2 Dunedin District Drainage and Sewerage Amendment
 - "(b) References in those sections to the district were references to the Dunedin Drainage and Sewerage District."